

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35,
15-105, 15-119, 15-191 (Consolidated)

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

[Additional Case Captions Listed Inside Front Cover]

*On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and District
of Columbia Circuits*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONN. AVE. NW #200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

E. TEX. BAPTIST UNIV., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

LITTLE SISTERS, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIV., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

GENEVA COLL., *Petitioner*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background	4
Statutory Background	5
Regulatory Background.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The Mandate burdens religion.	8
A. The Government lacks authority to set the contours of permissible religious thought.....	9
B. The Administration’s purported accommodation does nothing to shield employers from their employees’ actions.....	14
C. The Mandate does not redress sex discrimination.....	16
II. The Mandate is not a compelling governmental interest.	17
A. Congress has never found – in ACA or otherwise – an affirmative entitlement to free access to a broadly defined concept of health.	19

B.	The canons of statutory construction favor this Court’s construing ACA narrowly to exclude authority for the Contraceptive Mandate.....	20
1.	ACA’s plain language does not suggest elective contraceptives coverage.....	20
2.	The McCarran-Ferguson Act requires this court to reject the Mandate as preempting state law.....	21
3.	The presumption against preemption applies.....	24
4.	The Administration cannot interpret ACA to raise serious questions under the nondelegation doctrine.....	29
C.	The Mandate is <i>ultra vires</i> and – as such – cannot be a compelling interest.....	31
D.	The proffered governmental interests would not be compelling, even if Congress had made them.....	34
III.	The mandate’s accommodation is not the least restrictive alternative under RFRA.....	35
	Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Albany Eng'g Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	33
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	25, 27
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	22
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)	31
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	2-3, 5, 8-10, 14-15, 17-18, 35
<i>Bush v. Sprague</i> , 51 Mich. 41, 16 N.W. 222 (Mich. 1883)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28-29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	4, 20, 29
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944).....	25-26
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	7, 19, 33-34
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	31
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	16, 19, 33-34
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	14-15
<i>In re Union Pacific R.R. Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16-17
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Health Maintenance Organizations v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999).....	29

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	25-26, 31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	4, 29
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	32
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v.</i> <i>F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	23
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue</i> <i>Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	24, 26
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	22
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	4, 24-25, 29
<i>SEC v. Nat'l Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	22-23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	9

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10, 15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	6, 22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	17, 31
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	3
<i>U.S. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	5
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001).....	32
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 565 (2009).....	24-25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 534 (1992).....	18
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1338, 1353 (2015).....	32
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	4, 30
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1.....	24
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	31
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 18.....	30, 34

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	4
U.S. CONST. amend. I	5, 30
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	5, 7, 19, 33
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §5	5, 17
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§1011-1015.....	5, 8, 21-24, 30
15 U.S.C. §1012(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. §2	15
26 U.S.C. §4980H	23
26 U.S.C. §5000A.....	23
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§2000bb-2000bb-4.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a).....	3, 5, 8
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(b)(1)	3, 5, 17
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(b)(2)	3, 35
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3(b).....	32
42 U.S.C. §238n	20
42 U.S.C. §300a-7	11, 20
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)(4)	6, 18, 30
National Research Service Award Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-348, §§202, 205, 88 Stat. 342, 349-51 (1974).....	11
National Research Service Award Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-348, §214, 88 Stat. 342, 353 (1974).....	11
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (Oct. 31, 1978)	16, 32

Pub. L. No. 111-117, §508, 123 Stat 3034, 3280 (2009)	20
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .. <i>passim</i>	
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	2
ALA. CODE §16-25A-1(8)(iv).....	26
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §20-826(Z)	27
ARK. CODE ANN. §20-16-304.....	27
ARK. CODE ANN. §23-79-141	26
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §1367.25.....	27
CAL. INS. CODE §10123.196	27
COLO. REV. STAT. §10-16-104(18).....	26
COLO. REV. STAT. §25-6-102	27
CONN. GEN. STAT. §38a-503e(b)(1)	27
CONN. GEN. STAT. §38a-530e(b)(1)	27
FLA. STAT. ANN. §381.0051(5)	27
HAW. REV. STAT. §431:10A-116.7	27
IND. CODE §27-8-24.2-10.....	26
KY. REV. STAT. §205.6485.....	26
LA. REV. STAT. §40:1299.31	27
24 ME. REV. STAT. §2332-J(2).....	27
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 175 §47C.....	26
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §500.3501(b)(ix).....	26
MINN. STAT. §62A.047	26
MINN. STAT. §62J.01.....	26
MINN. STAT. §62J.04(3)(7)	26
N.C. GEN. STAT. §58-3-178	27

N.J. STAT. ANN. §17:48-6ee	27
N.Y. INS. LAW §3221(l)(8)	27
N.Y. INS. LAW §4303(j).....	27
NEB. REV. STAT. §28-338	27
OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, §6907(B)	26
72 PA. CONS. STAT. §3402b.5 (2014).....	26
TENN. CODE ANN. §68-34-104.....	27
W. VA. CODE §16-2B-4	27
W. VA. CODE §16-2J-1.....	26
2012 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 337 (West).....	27
2012 Kan. Sess. Laws 112, §1, ch. 337, §1	27
2012 Mo. Laws 749, §A.	27

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 93-381 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3634.....	12
---	----

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713A(b)	3
26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713A(c).....	3
29 C.F.R. §2590.715-2713A(b)	3
29 C.F.R. §2590.715-2713A(c).....	3
42 C.F.R. §457.10	12
45 C.F.R. §147.131(c)	3
45 C.F.R. pt. 46, subpt. B.....	10
45 C.F.R. §46.202	10
45 C.F.R. §46.202(f).....	9-10
39 Fed. Reg. 30,648 (1974).....	11

62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (1997).....	9
67 Fed. Reg. 61,956 (2002).....	12
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (2010).....	6
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (2011).....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 8724 (2012).....	6
Health Resources and Services Administration, <i>Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i> (Aug. 1, 2011).....	6
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 325.6125(d)(ii) (2014)	26
Other Authorities	
Eytan R. Barnea, Young J. Choi & Paul C. Leavis, “ <i>Embryo-Maternal Signaling Prior to Implantation,</i> ” 4 EARLY PREGNANCY: BIOLOGY & MEDICINE, 166-75 (July 2000).....	13
Erica S. Mellick, <i>Time for Plan B: Increasing Access to Emergency Contraception and Minimizing Conflicts of Conscience,</i> 9 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL’Y 402, 419, 429-30 (2006).....	13
Keith L. Moore & T.V.N. Persaud, THE DEVELOPING HUMAN: CLINICALLY ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY 15 (8th ed. 2008).....	13
B.C. Paria, J. Reese, S.K. Das, & S.K. Dey, “ <i>Deciphering the cross-talk of implantation: advances and challenges,</i> ” SCIENCE 2185, 2186 (June 21, 2002).....	13
R. Michael Roberts, Sancai Xie & Nagappan Mathialagan, “ <i>Maternal Recognition of Pregnancy,</i> ” 54 BIOLOGY OF REPRODUCTION, 294-302 (1996).....	13

Ruchir Sharma, <i>How the Birth Dearth Saps Economic Growth: Worries about migrants miss that to avoid decline, Europe and the U.S. need many more people</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 24, 2015, at A17	34
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education & Welfare, Public Health Service Leaflet No. 1066 (1963)	13
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Advisory Committee on Obstetrics and Gynecology, Report on the Oral Contraceptives (1966).....	21, 33

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35,
